

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St., NW, Ste. 400
Washington, D.C. 20005

CATHERINE HINCKLEY KELLEY
1101 14th St., NW, Ste. 400
Washington, D.C. 20005

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First St., NE
Washington, D.C. 20463

Defendant.

Civil Action No: 1:19-cv-02336-JEB

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO CORRECT THE RECORD'S
AND HILLARY FOR AMERICA'S MOTION TO INTERVENE**

Tara Malloy (DC Bar No. 988280)
tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org
Megan P. McAllen (DC Bar No. 1020509)
mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-2200

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Statutory framework for FEC administrative complaints.....	2
B. The FEC’s dismissal of CLC’s administrative complaint alleging a massive coordination scheme by Correct the Record and the Clinton campaign.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Movants are not entitled to intervention as a matter of right or permissive intervention.....	5
A. The circumstances of this case are unique and confound the rote application of <i>Crossroads GPS</i> that movants urge	6
B. FECA does not entitle respondents to take up the government’s role in an administrative review action where the agency has chosen not to participate	9
II. At a minimum, the motion to intervene is premature and fails to address the practical significance of the Commission’s default.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	3, 12
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	1, 5, 6, 13
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (“DCCC”).....	3, 11
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9, 10
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	12
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Galliano v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 836 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2010).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9, 10
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc)	9
<i>Stockman v. FEC</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998).....	13, 14
<i>United Transp. Union v. ICC</i> , 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Washington Tennis & Educ. Found., Inc. v. Clark Nexsen, Inc.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2017)	9
Statutes and Regulations:	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)	2, 3, 12
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6).....	2, 3, 12
52 U.S.C. § 30107(e)	2, 9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	2, 12
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	1, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	1, 3, 5, 12
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(B)	3, 5, 15

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)4, 10, 12

Administrative Record Materials:

Amended Certification, MURs 6940, 7097, 7146, 7160, and 7193 (Correct the Record) (signed June 13, 2019), <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7146/19044472151.pdf>1, 5

First General Counsel’s Report, MURs 6940, 7097, 7146, 7160, and 7193 (Correct the Record) (Oct. 16, 2018), <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7146/19044472082.pdf>4

Statement of Reasons of Vice Chairman Matthew S. Petersen and Commissioner Caroline C. Hunter, MURs 6940, 7097, 7146, 7160, 7193 (Correct the Record) (Aug. 21, 2019), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7146/7146_1.pdf.....5

Statement of Reasons of Chair Ellen L. Weintraub, MURs 6940, 7097, 7146, 7160, 7193 (Correct the Record) (Sept. 20, 2019), https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7146/7146_2.pdf.....5, 8

Other Materials:

Chair Ellen L. Weintraub’s Suppl. Responses to Questions from House Admin. Comm. (May 1, 2019), https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/FEC_Response_to_House_Admin_Attachment_A_Weintraub.pdf.....7

Dartunorro Clark, *‘It’s going to be a crisis’: Turning out the lights at the undermanned FEC*, NBC News (Aug. 30, 2019), <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/2020-election/it-s-going-be-crisis-turning-out-lights-undermanned-fec-n1048376>.....8

Nihal Krishan, *Elections Commission Chief Uses the “Nuclear Option” to Rescue the Agency From Gridlock*, Mother Jones (Feb. 20, 2019), <https://www.motherjones.com/politics/2019/02/elections-commission-chief-uses-the-nuclear-option-to-rescue-the-agency-from-gridlock>.....7
